

No. 24-562

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NARJES MODARRESI,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS**

---

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

RANDOLPH L. SCHAFFER, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
1021 Main, Suite 1440  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 951-9555  
[noguilt@schafferfirm.com](mailto:noguilt@schafferfirm.com)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

120424



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. IT WOULD BE AN APPROPRIATE EXERCISE OF THE COURT'S DISCRETION TO GRANT CERTIORARI AND DETERMINE WHETHER THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS MISAPPLIED THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT.....	1
II. CERTIORARI REVIEW IS PETITIONER'S ONLY REMEDY BECAUSE SHE IS TIME-BARRED FROM SEEKING FEDERAL HABEAS CORPUS RELIEF.....	4
III. NO SOUND STRATEGY COULD HAVE JUSTIFIED TRIAL COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO MOVE TO SUPPRESS THE CONFESSIONS AND THE DISCOVERY OF THE BODY OF THE DECEASED .....	5
IV. PETITIONER ESTABLISHED STRICKLAND PREJUDICE .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 590 U.S. 806 (2020) . . . . .	2
<i>Andrew v. White</i> , 604 U.S. __, 145 S.Ct. 75 (2025) . . . . .	3
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) . . . . .	9
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 331 (2002) . . . . .	3
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 467 U.S. 79 (1986) . . . . .	3
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017) . . . . .	3
<i>Glossip v. Oklahoma</i> , 604 U.S. __, 145 S.Ct. 612 (2025) . . . . .	3
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014) . . . . .	3
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 498 U.S. 931 (1990) . . . . .	4
<i>Mays v. Hines</i> , 592 U.S. 385 (2021) . . . . .	1

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	1
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005) .....	3
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. 1 (2017) .....	3
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1958) .....	3
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	3
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 531 U.S. 1003 (2001) .....	3
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971) .....	8
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010) .....	1
<i>Shoop v. Hill</i> , 586 U.S. 45 (2019) .....	1
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 550 U.S. 297 (2007) .....	3

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	3, 4, 7, 9
<i>Woods v. Etherton</i> , 578 U.S. 113 (2016) .....	1

**Other Authority**

Z. Payvand Ahdouta, <i>Direct Collateral Review</i> , 121 COLUM. L. REV. 159 (2021) .....	4
